Bell MTS

GENERAL TARIFF

OTHER SERVICES AND FACILITIES

CRTC 24001
PART 4
PAGE 383 to 388

ITEM

RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

NNOOWORFW

CANCELS
CANCELS
CANCELS
CANCELS
CANCELS
CANCELS

H
PR N~aBDN

PAGE
PAGE
PAGE
PAGE
PAGE
PAGE

383
384
385
386
387
388

Z O O WO WO 2

Issued Date: 2018 02 01

TN 792

Effective Date: 2018 02 01



Bell MTS GENERAL TARIFF CRTC 24001
PART 4
3 CANCELS 2 PAGE 389

OTHER SERVICES AND FACILITIES

Iltem
2800. USE OF CUSTOMER PROVIDED EQUIPMENT WITH THE COMPANY FACILITIES C

1. GENERAL

A. Equipment specified in Items 2820, 2830 and 2840 of this tariff shall only be affixed to the
Company' facilities in accordance with the requirements stated herein or by special agreement
with the Company.

0O O

B. Customer-provided equipment connected to the Company' faciliies must meet the C
applicable technical standards of the Canadian Standards Association and Industry Canada
relating to multiline terminal equipment, network protection devices and connection
arrangements, unless otherwise stated in specific Tariff Items.

C. Such equipment, apparatus or devices must be suitable for operation or use with the
Company' facilities, and must not create a hazard to the public, authorized the Company
personnel or the Company facilities, as a result of its condition, location or source of power to
which it is connected. The characteristics, operation and maintenance of such equipment, and
the magnitude and character of the voltages and currents transmitted, must not cause or be
likely to cause interference with services provided by the Company.

0O O

@)

D. The customer shall not have, acquire, secure or derive any right in or control over the
Company equipment, apparatus, lines, circuits or devices to which attachment is made. Except
as otherwise provided in the General Tariff, the Company is solely responsible for the installation
and maintenance of wiring inside customer premises, and the customer shall not add to,
rearrange or modify any inside wiring or equipment. The Company reserves the right to change
in whole or in part the design, function, operation or layout of its equipment, apparatus, lines,
circuits or devices as it from time to time considers necessary. The Company does not represent
that its facilities are satisfactory for the use of customer-provided equipment, apparatus or
devices. The Company shall not be responsible to the customer for any equipment, apparatus or
device which ceases to be compatible with the Company facilities or becomes inoperative
because of changes to the Company equipment, apparatus, lines, circuits, devices, signaling or
transmission mediums.

Oo 0O O O OO0

E. The Company, upon notice to the customer, may make such tests and inspections, as it
considers necessary to determine that its requirements are being complied with in the
installation, operation and maintenance of customer-provided equipment. Upon notice from the
Company that such equipment is causing or is likely to cause hazard or interference, the
customer shall arrange for such changes as are necessary to remove or prevent such hazard or
interference. The Company may, at any time, interrupt or terminate the connection if, in the
Company's judgment, such action is necessary to protect the public or the Company's
employees or facilities and services.

oo oo O

Issued Date: 2018 02 01 Effective Date: 2018 02 01
TN 792



Bell MTS GENERAL TARIFF CRTC 24001
PART 4
1 CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE 390

OTHER SERVICES AND FACILITIES

Iltem
2800. USE OF CUSTOMER PROVIDED EQUIPMENT WITH COMPANY FACILITIES - continued C

1. GENERAL - continued

F. The Company shall have the right of direct access, under reasonable terms and conditions, C
to a customer's premises in order to provide service to any customer.

G. The termination of each line to a passive (non-electronic) Network Interface Device will be
subject to standard element service charges. This Network Interface Device shall be owned,
provided, and installed by the Company. The Company shall bear the expense of ordinary C
maintenance and repairs except where such maintenance and repair is required due to the willful

act or omission of the building owner.

H. The installation of electronic Network Interface Devices (such as data or alarm couplers) will
be subject to standard element service charges and any other charges or monthly rental fees
identified in specific Tariff Items.

I. In the event that the attachment or connection to or use with the Company's facilities of
customer-provided equipment results in the Company incurring any expense, loss or damage,
the Company may recover any such expense and be compensated for such loss or damage by
the customer.

O O

J.  The maintenance, repair and replacement of customer-provided equipment shall be the
responsibility of the customer.

Issued Date: 2018 02 01 Effective Date: 2018 02 01
TN 792



Bell MTS

GENERAL TARIFF

OTHER SERVICES AND FACILITIES

CRTC 24001
PART 4
PAGE 391 to 412

ITEM

RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

NRPRRPRPRPNNRPRPREPRPREPNONNONNMNNMNNONNNO

CANCELS
CANCELS
CANCELS
CANCELS
CANCELS
CANCELS
CANCELS
CANCELS
CANCELS
CANCELS
CANCELS
CANCELS
CANCELS
CANCELS
CANCELS
CANCELS
CANCELS
CANCELS
CANCELS
CANCELS
CANCELS
CANCELS

PR RRPRRPRRREDN

1
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original

1

1
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original

1

PAGE
PAGE
PAGE
PAGE
PAGE
PAGE
PAGE
PAGE
PAGE
PAGE
PAGE
PAGE
PAGE
PAGE
PAGE
PAGE
PAGE
PAGE
PAGE
PAGE
PAGE
PAGE

391
392
393
394
395
396
397
398
399
400
401
402
403
404
405
406
407
408
409
410
411
412

Z O v v O O O WO v WO WO v O O O v v v v O WO 2

Issued Date: 2018 02 01

TN 792

Effective Date: 2018 02 01



	BMTSGT Pg 383 to 388
	BMTSGT Pg 389
	BMTSGT Pg 390
	BMTSGT Pg 391 to 412

