PART 4 PAGE 383 to 388

OTHER SERVICES AND FACILITIES

ITEM	RESERVED FOR	N N					
	3	CANCELS 1 CANCELS	2 10	PAGE PAGE	383 384	N Ç	
	6	CANCELS	5	PAGE	385	Č	
	8	CANCELS	7	PAGE	386	ç	
	2	CANCELS	1	PAGE	387	ç	
	2	CANCELS	1	PAGE	388	Ň	

Issued Date: 2018 02 01 Effective Date: 2018 02 01

OTHER SERVICES AND FACILITIES

Item 2800.

USE OF CUSTOMER PROVIDED EQUIPMENT WITH THE COMPANY FACILITIES

C

1. **GENERAL**

A. Equipment specified in Items 2820, 2830 and 2840 of this tariff shall only be affixed to the Company' facilities in accordance with the requirements stated herein or by special agreement with the Company.

Ç

Customer-provided equipment connected to the Company' facilities must meet the applicable technical standards of the Canadian Standards Association and Industry Canada relating to multiline terminal equipment, network protection devices and connection arrangements, unless otherwise stated in specific Tariff Items.

C. Such equipment, apparatus or devices must be suitable for operation or use with the Company' facilities, and must not create a hazard to the public, authorized the Company personnel or the Company facilities, as a result of its condition, location or source of power to which it is connected. The characteristics, operation and maintenance of such equipment, and the magnitude and character of the voltages and currents transmitted, must not cause or be likely to cause interference with services provided by the Company.

C

D. The customer shall not have, acquire, secure or derive any right in or control over the Company equipment, apparatus, lines, circuits or devices to which attachment is made. Except as otherwise provided in the General Tariff, the Company is solely responsible for the installation and maintenance of wiring inside customer premises, and the customer shall not add to, rearrange or modify any inside wiring or equipment. The Company reserves the right to change in whole or in part the design, function, operation or layout of its equipment, apparatus, lines, circuits or devices as it from time to time considers necessary. The Company does not represent that its facilities are satisfactory for the use of customer-provided equipment, apparatus or devices. The Company shall not be responsible to the customer for any equipment, apparatus or device which ceases to be compatible with the Company facilities or becomes inoperative because of changes to the Company equipment, apparatus, lines, circuits, devices, signaling or transmission mediums.

C

E. The Company, upon notice to the customer, may make such tests and inspections, as it C considers necessary to determine that its requirements are being complied with in the installation, operation and maintenance of customer-provided equipment. Upon notice from the Company that such equipment is causing or is likely to cause hazard or interference, the customer shall arrange for such changes as are necessary to remove or prevent such hazard or interference. The Company may, at any time, interrupt or terminate the connection if, in the Company's judgment, such action is necessary to protect the public or the Company's employees or facilities and services.

C

С

Issued Date: 2018 02 01 Effective Date: 2018 02 01

C

OTHER SERVICES AND FACILITIES

Item 2800.

Bell MTS

<u>USE OF CUSTOMER PROVIDED EQUIPMENT WITH COMPANY FACILITIES</u> - continued

- 1. GENERAL continued
- F. The Company shall have the right of direct access, under reasonable terms and conditions, to a customer's premises in order to provide service to any customer.
- G. The termination of each line to a passive (non-electronic) Network Interface Device will be subject to standard element service charges. This Network Interface Device shall be owned, provided, and installed by the Company. The Company shall bear the expense of ordinary maintenance and repairs except where such maintenance and repair is required due to the willful act or omission of the building owner.
- H. The installation of electronic Network Interface Devices (such as data or alarm couplers) will be subject to standard element service charges and any other charges or monthly rental fees identified in specific Tariff Items.
- I. In the event that the attachment or connection to or use with the Company's facilities of customer-provided equipment results in the Company incurring any expense, loss or damage, the Company may recover any such expense and be compensated for such loss or damage by the customer.
- J. The maintenance, repair and replacement of customer-provided equipment shall be the responsibility of the customer.

Issued Date: 2018 02 01 Effective Date: 2018 02 01

PART 4 PAGE 391 to 412

OTHER SERVICES AND FACILITIES

ITEM N RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE N

5	CANCELS	4	PAGE	391	Ν
2	CANCELS	1	PAGE	392	Ç
2	CANCELS	1	PAGE	393	Ç
2	CANCELS	1	PAGE	394	Ç
2	CANCELS	1	PAGE	395	Ç
2	CANCELS	1	PAGE	396	Ç
2	CANCELS	1	PAGE	397	Ç
2	CANCELS	1	PAGE	398	Ç
2	CANCELS	1	PAGE	399	Ç
1	CANCELS	Original	PAGE	400	Ç
1	CANCELS	Original	PAGE	401	Ç
1	CANCELS	Original	PAGE	402	ç
1	CANCELS	Original	PAGE	403	Ç
1	CANCELS	Original	PAGE	404	Ç
2	CANCELS	1	PAGE	405	Ç
2	CANCELS	1	PAGE	406	Ç
1	CANCELS	Original	PAGE	407	Ç
1	CANCELS	Original	PAGE	408	ç
1	CANCELS	Original	PAGE	409	Ç
1	CANCELS	Original	PAGE	410	ç
1	CANCELS	Original	PAGE	411	ç
2	CANCELS	1	PAGE	412	Ń

Issued Date: 2018 02 01 Effective Date: 2018 02 01